

**IN THE COURT OF THE PRINCIPAL DISTRICT JUDGE, TIRUPPUR.**

**Present: Thiru. N.Gunasekaran, M.B.A B.L.,**  
Principal District Judge, Tiruppur

**Friday, the 19<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2024**

Thiruvalluvarandu 2055, Sri Kurothi year, 03<sup>rd</sup> day of Aadi month

**I.A.No. 18 /2024 in**  
**OS.No.45/2021**  
**(CNR.No.TNTI18-002974-2020)**

1. Park Trust, A Public Charitable Trust, registered under the Indian Trusts Act, represented by its Managing Trustee, Dr.P.V.Ravi, having it's registered office at Old No.21, New No.36, KPN Colony 1<sup>st</sup> street, Tiruppur – 641 601.

2. Dr.P.V.Ravi, 75, S/o.A.Vishwanathan, Managing Trustee, Park Trust, having office at Old No.21, New No.36, KPN Colony 1<sup>st</sup> street, Tiruppur – 641 601.

3. T.R. Karthik, 41, S/o.Dr.P.V.Ravi, Trustee, Park Trust, having office at Old No.21, New No.36, KPN Colony 1<sup>st</sup> street, Tiruppur – 641 601.

... Petitioners / Plaintiffs

**..Vs ..**

1. K.Manoharan, 52, S/o.R.Kuppusamy gounder, No.5-C, Amirthavarshini housing Opp. Tea Public School, Kulathupalayam, Palangkarai, Avinashi Taluk, Tiruppur District – 641 654.

2. R.Anusha, 47, D/o.Dr.P.V.Ravi, on behalf of self and as CEO, Park Trust, having residence at No.8, Rukumani nagar, Ramanathapuram, Coimbatore – 641 045.

... Respondents / defendants

19.07.2024

Principal District Court, Tiruppur

This is the petition filed under Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure to order to re-open the suit for recalling of PW4 for further examination touching upon the valuation appraisal report of the suit property and for recording the oral evidence of the Advocate Commissioner Mr.P.V.Prakash.

Petition filed on: 03.06.2024

On 16.07.2024, the petition came before me in the presence of Thiru.S.Bharath, Counsel appearing for the petitioners and Thiru.N.V.Giri, B.Sc., B.L., Counsel appearing for the 1<sup>st</sup> respondent and Thiru.A.Jeyakumar, Counsel appearing for the 2<sup>nd</sup> respondent and endorsement made as no counter and upon perusing the petition, counter filed by the 1<sup>st</sup> respondent and connected records, having stood over for consideration, this Court doth order and direct as following:

### **Final Order**

1. that the petition be and the same is hereby dismissed; and
2. that there be no order as to cost.

Given under my hand and seal of this court, this the 19<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2024.

Sd./-N.Gunasekaran  
Principal District Judge,  
Tiruppur.

Final Order  
I.A. No.18/2024 in  
OS No.45/2021  
Dt:19.07.2024  
PDJ Court, Tiruppur.

19.07.2024

Principal District Court, Tiruppur